NI 43-101 Technical Report and Preliminary Economic Assessment March 1, 2023

Mine Closure Costs (USDM) 23  23

Salvage Value (USDM) (27) (27)

Financials – Pre-Tax LoM Total/Avg.  LoM Total/Avg.

NPV (5%) (USDM) 717  936

IRR (%) 67.0% 79.6%

Payback (years) 0.8  0.7

Financials – Post-Tax LoM Total/Avg.  LoM Total/Avg.

NPV (5%) (USDM) 573  745

IRR (%) 58.4% 69.7%

Payback (years) 0.9  0.8

Note:* Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level G&A, treatment, refining, and transport costs, and royalties.
   AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital, mine closure cost and salvage value.
*  AISC includes costs plus sustaining capital, mine closure cost and salvage value.

1.16.1 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case pre-tax and post-tax NPV, IRR, and payback of the Project, using
the following variables: gold price, copper price, discount rate, total operating cost, foreign exchange, and initial capital
costs.

As presented in Figure 1-5 and Figure 1-6, the sensitivity analysis showed that the Project is most sensitive to changes in
gold price, foreign exchange, and initial capital.

Cabaçal Project Pag e  2 9

NI 43-101 Technical Report and Preliminary Economic Assessment March 1, 2023

Figure 1-5: Pre-Tax NPV, IRR, and Payback Sensitivity Results

Source:  Ausenco, 2023.

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

$900

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
 (

U
S

$
M

)

Sensitivity: Pre-Tax NPV 5% (US$M)

Price Cu (US$/lb) Initial Capital (US$ M)

Operating Cost (US$ M) Price Au (US$/oz)

FX - BRL$:US$

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

IR
R

 (
%

)

Sensitivity: Pre-Tax IRR (%)

Price Cu (US$/lb) Initial Capital (US$ M)

Operating Cost (US$ M) Price Au (US$/oz)

FX - BRL$:US$

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

P
a
yb

a
c
k
 (

Y
e
a
rs

)

Sensitivity: Pre-Tax Payback (Years)

Price Cu (US$/lb) Initial Capital (US$ M)

Operating Cost (US$ M) Price Au (US$/oz)

FX - BRL$:US$

Cabaçal Project Pag e  3 0

NI 43-101 Technical Report and Preliminary Economic Assessment March 1, 2023

Figure 1-6: Post-Tax NPV, IRR, and Payback Sensitivity Results

Source: Ausenco, 2023.

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
 (

U
S

$
M

)

Sensitivity: Post-Tax NPV 5% (US$M)

Price Cu (US$/lb) Initial Capital (US$ M)

Operating Cost (US$ M) Price Au (US$/oz)

FX - BRL$:US$

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

IR
R

 (
%

)

Sensitivity: Post-Tax IRR (%)

Price Cu (US$/lb) Initial Capital (US$ M)

Operating Cost (US$ M) Price Au (US$/oz)

FX - BRL$:US$

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1.4

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

P
a
yb

a
c
k
 (

Y
e
a
rs

)

Sensitivity: Post-Tax Payback (Years)

Price Cu (US$/lb) Initial Capital (US$ M)

Operating Cost (US$ M) Price Au (US$/oz)

FX - BRL$:US$

Cabaçal Project Pag e  3 1

NI 43-101 Technical Report and Preliminary Economic Assessment March 1, 2023

1.17 Other Relevant Data Information

Two drill rigs are currently deployed on the project and drill programs in the immediate term are focused on the delineation
of additional mineralization at Cabaçal and its immediate extensions. Meridian has discovered high-grade Au
mineralization in the Cabaçal North-West Extension, in late-stage structures overprinting the Cu-Au-Ag VMS stratigraphy.
This in particular shows that the broad 100m by 100m historical drilling was too wide to delineate high-grade trends, and
programs here are focused on infill drilling of angled holes to couple with both the shallow-dipping mineralized